



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 15210 OF 2017

Madhu Ramesh Jain

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

- Mr. Amar Soman, Advocate for the Petitioner
- Mr. A. D. Wange, AGP for Respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 - State
- Mr. P. R. Patil, Advocate for Respondent No. 3
- Mr. Simon Awhad, Advocate h/f. Mr. V. D. Gunale, Advocate for Respondent No. 3

...

CORAM : SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE, J.

DATED : 09.06.2026

PER COURT :

1. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in view of the deletion of Section 9A of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, the issue involved in the present writ petition does not survive for consideration.
2. In view of the above, nothing survives in the present writ petition. The writ petition is accordingly disposed of as having become infructuous.
3. All contentions of the parties in the pending suit are kept open.

( SIDDHESHWAR S. THOMBRE J. )